

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4461

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2022


MEGA SILK PARK


4461. SHRI PRAJWAL REVANNA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government proposes to set mega silk park in Mysore district of karnataka and if so, the details thereof;


(b) the details of the employment that is likely to be generated in the region by setting up of

such park; and


(c) the funds sanctioned by the Government for setting up of the said park?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): The Government has approved setting up of Mysore Mega Silk Cluster under

Comprehensive Powerloom/ Silk Mega Cluster Scheme with a project cost of Rs. 49.19 cr in

Mysore.

(b): The Silk Mega Cluster is expected to benefit about 6,000 looms in improving their production in the area.

(c): First instalment of Rs. 2.49 cr has already been released to the project on 31.12.2021.

***

